15 In or about April 1992, after attempting to have 

16 plumbing problems on the property fixed, the buyers learned that a 

septic tank existed on the property. The cost of repairs to 

18 remedy the septic tank problem were approximately Five Thousand 

19 Six Hundred Eighty Five Dollars ($5, 685) . If the buyers had known 

20 of the septic tank they probably would not have purchased the 
21 property except at a greatly reduced price. 
22 XII 

23 The conduct, acts and omissions of Respondent, as 

24 described above, constitutes making a substantial